| FUHM F10-1594 | | | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF |
|--|---|--|--|
| COMMERCE (Rev. 07/05) | RECORDATION FO | RM COVER SHEET | United States Patent and Trademark Office |
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 06/ | (30/2008) | | القائدان المحادة المحادث المجاورة ودائمة ووالمحادث المحادث المحادث المحادث المحادث المحادث |
| To the Director of the | TRADEMAI U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: | | hed documents or the new address(es) below. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(| les): | 2. Name and addres | ss of receiving party(ies): |
| Sillcon Valley Bank | , | Additional name(s) o | if conveying parties attached? TYes No |
| 3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara, CA 95054 | | Name: Infogain | Corneration |
| waite cists, wh down | | (4cmc. navyani | on polation |
| | | Internal Address: | |
| ☐ Individual(s) | ☐ Association | | |
| ☐ General Partnership | ☐ Limited Partnership | Street Address: 4 | 85 Alberto Way |
| | | | |
| ☑ Corporation-State: CA | | | |
| ☐ Other | | City: Los Gatos | |
| ± | and the same through the same to the same | State: CA | |
| | ng parties attached? ☐Yes 🖾 No | Country: USA | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance | e/ Execution Date(s): | Zip: 95032 | |
| Execution Date(s): 01/19/ | 2016 | ☐ Association | Citizenship |
| missioner was a second | ma , w | 1 | nership Citizenship |
| ☐ Assignment | ☐Merger | Limited Partn | ership Citizenship |
| | | □ Corporation | Citizenship : United States, CA |
| ☐Security Agreement | ☐ Change of Name | ☐ Other | Citizenship |
| | | If assignee is not do designation is attach | miciled in the United States, a domestic representative |
| Other : Release | | | be a separate document from assignment) |
| | registration number(s) and identif | | |
| A. Trademark Application No. | /c\ | B. Trademark Regist | tration No (e) |
| In. Hademark Application No. | (4) | o. Hademark negisi | nanon raoda) |
| ALICAL DE SALVANIA DE LA CALLA DEL CALLA DEL CALLA DE LA CALLA DE | | 2186502 | |
| | | |) |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| C. Identification or Descripti Registration Number is u | ion of Trademark(s) (and Filing Dat unknown): | le if Application or | Additional sheets attached? Yes No |
| 5. Name and address of | party to whom | 6. Total number | of applications and |
| correspondence | printing are recovered | registrations | |
| concerning document s | hould be malled: | | |
| _ | | | |
| Name: UCC Direct Servi | ces | | |
| | | | DFR 2.6 (b)(6) & 3.41): \$40.00 |
| Internal Address: Attn: 14 | 4080632 | | be charged by credit card |
| Street Address: 187 Wol | If Road Suito 101 | ☐ Authorized to | be charged to deposit account |
| Sueer Address. 16/ WOI | ii nudu, sulle lu l | LI Enclosed | |
| City: Albany State: | : NY ZIP: 12205 | 8. Payment Infor | mation: |
| Phone Number: 1-800-34 | 12-3676 X 4065 | a. Credit Card | Last 4 Numbers 0974 |
| | | i | Expiration Date 6-/7 |
| Fax Number: 1-800-962-7 | 7049 | | Expiration data 6-7 / |
| The second state of the second | र करण | b. Deposit Accou | nt Number |
| Email Address: cls-udsa | bany@wolterakluwer.com | Authorized U | |
| O Diameter 12 | Detru | | 1-21-16 |
| 9. Signature | Signature | | Date |
| Joseph | eph D. Borgman | | Total number of pages including cover |
| | Name of Person Sighing | | sheet, attachments, and document: |
| | 1414 | * | 100 |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alt TRADEMARK 50

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT COVERING INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

Silicon Valley Bank ("Secured Party"), hereby releases its security interest in the interests of InfoGain Corporation ("Assignor") in the trademarked works set forth in that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property And Security Agreement dated. 10/19/2011 executed by Assignor in favor of Secured Party recorded with the United States Department of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office on 10/26/2011 Reel 4648, Frame 0473.

Dated: 01/19/2016

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name:

Mike Jordan

Title: Senior Operations Manager

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------|
| Infogain Corporation | | 06/28/2005 | CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Silicon Valley Bank |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 3003 Tasman Drive |
| City: | Santa Clara |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 95054-1191 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2186502 | INFOGAIN |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(404)962-6771

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: Email:

4048853539

trademarks@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name:

Segeda T. Ranjeet

Address Line 1:

600 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 2:

Bank of America Plaza - Suite 5200

Address Line 4:

Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308-2216

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Segeda T. Ranjeet |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| Signature: | /STR/ |
| Date: | 07/08/2005 |

Total Attachments: 5

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of June 28, 2005 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Back") and INFOGAIN CORPORATION ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Bank has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodation to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor dated the date hereof (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement). Bank is willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Bank a security interest in certain Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Granter has granted to Bank a security interest in all of Granter's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules A, B and C hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to suc for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Bank as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Bank provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Bank of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Bank, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

SVB/infogain Corporation (IP Security Agreement) --wt0C61FBAA.doc

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description

Registration/ Application Number

Registration/ Application Date

N/A

N/A

N/A

1518018_1.DOC

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration/ Application Number | Registration/ Application <u>Date</u> | <u>Status</u> | Country / Convention |
|-------------|--|---|---------------|----------------------|
| INFOGAIN | 2186502 | 9/1/1998 | Registered | U.S. |

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------|
| INFOGAIN CORPORATION | | 10/19/2011 | CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SILICON VALLEY BANK |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 3003 TASMAN DRIVE |
| City: | SANTA CLARA |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 95054 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2186502 | INFOGAIN |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)962-6729

Email: jihan.jenkins@troutmansanders.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: JIHAN A.R. JENKINS

Address Line 1: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
Address Line 2: 600 PEACHTREE STREET NE

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 220763.000498 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jihan A.R. Jenkins |
| Signature: | /Jihan A.R. Jenkins, Reg. #64415/ |
| Date: | 10/26/2011 |

900205547

TRADEMARK REEL: 005715 FRAME: 0375

40.00 21865

ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Addendum") is executed pursuant to, and is an addendum to, an Intellectual Property Security Agreement entered into as of June 28, 2005 from INFOGAIN CORPORATION, a California corporation ("Grantor") in favor of SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Bank") (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "TP Agreement"). This Addendum is presented for recordation as constructive notice that Grantor, with its principal office at 485 Alberto Way, Los Gatos, California 95032, the owner of the intellectual property identified in the exhibits attached hereto, has granted to Bank, with its principal office at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054, a security interest in the intellectual property, and the exclusive rights comprised in the intellectual property, to secure payment of a debt.

In addition to the Loan Agreement (as defined in the IP Agreement), Bank has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantor set forth in that certain Eighth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor dated of even date herewith (the "Eighth Amendment"). As a condition of Bank's agreement to enter into the Eighth Amendment, Grantor shall, among other things, execute this Addendum in favor of Bank.

Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the IP Security Agreement hereby amended by this Addendum secures its obligations under the Loan Agreement.

[Signature Appears on the Following Page]

TYSON01 457307v1 220763.000498

EXHIBITA

Copyrights

Description

Registration/ Application Number Registration/ Application Date

Computer File

TX0005045812

9/13/1999

TYSON01 457307v1 220763.000498

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration / | Registration/ | Ownership |
|-------------|----------------|---------------|--|
| | Application | Application | lesues/Security |
| | Number | <u>Date</u> | <u>Agreement</u> |
| INFOGAIN | 2,186,502 | 9/1/1998 | Silicon Valley Bank (07/08/2005) |

TYSON01 457307v1 220763,000498

[Signature Page to IP Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005715 FRAME: 0378

RECORDED: 01/22/2016